TOWARDS THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTEGRATED
INFORMATION SYSTEM (11S) IN CONSTRUCTION :
A STUDY ON KNOWLEDGE, AWARENESS AND
PERCEPTION AMONG PROFESSIONALS

HANDZALAHB. ABDULLAH@S D N

This dissertation is submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirement for the degree
of Masters of Science
In
Integrated Construction Project Management

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
2000



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank all the people who have been involved directly and indirectly with

the preparation of this dissertation.

My deepest gratitude goes to my own supervisor, Dr. Faridah Y usuf for her continuous
guidance and endless support throughout the study. Her valuable help is very much

appreciated.

My full appreciation to En. Khairil Hizar and En. Hazlan Ghazali from the Ministry of
Works for their valuable contribution in providing me with valuable help in obtaining

the data for the survey.

To all my friends and lecturers greatest appreciation to them all for their continuous help

and moral support throughout my studies here at UiTM Shah Alam.

Last but not least, to my parents, my father and my
mother a million thanks to them for their endless encouragement

over the years.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

List of Tables
List of Figures
Glossary

Abstract

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

11 Background

12 Aimand Objectives

13.  Research Methodology
131 Questionnaire Survey
132. Literature Review

14.  Research Scope
15.  Research Structure
16. Conclusion

CHAPTER 2

The Malaysian Construction Industry : Challenges Into IT Era

2.1. Introduction

2.2.  The Construction Industry

2.3. Problems and Obstacles

24. Towards The Knowledge Based Industry

vii

Xii

Xiv

a A~ B~ DN PP

11
17
20



25. Intelligence and Integration
25.1. Intelligent Systems
25.2. System Integration
2.6. Conclusion
CHAPTER 3

The Integrated System Environment

31
32

3.3.
34.
3.5.

3.6.

Introduction

Integrated Information Systems
3.2.1. Definition

3.2.2. Basic Concept

3.2.3. System Elements
3.24. Integration Methods

Framework For Developing IS

Benefits of s
Integration of Construction Applications
3.5.1. Construction Applications

3.5.2. The Need for Integration

Conclusion

22
23
26

27

28
29
29
30
32

5 88 8 8

49



ABSTRACT

The new millennium offers a wide range of opportunities for the construction industry.
The transition from information to knowledge era is beginning to take place in the new

globalised world where IT is the enabling mechanism.

However, the potential benefits of IT utilisation is not so recognised in the Malaysian
construction industry. It is wel known that the industry has lagged behind others in

harnessing the full potentias of information technology.

The time has come for the construction industry to develop a new strategy in order to
align itself with the other industries in the aspect of IT implementation. Construction
projects are in need of advanced IT applications in order to satisfy the demand of today

knowledgeable and aggressive clients.

Integrated Information System is one of the way forward for the Malaysian construction
industry to look for. The implementation of such system need to be realised sooner
rather than later. Professionas need to be well equipped with knowledge and skills to

enter into the new integrated IT era

However the big question is how ready we are.

Xiv



