TOWARDS THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTEGRATED INFORMATION SYSTEM (IIS) IN CONSTRUCTION: A STUDY ON KNOWLEDGE, AWARENESS AND PERCEPTION AMONG PROFESSIONALS

by

HANDZALAH B. ABDULLAH @ SUDIN

This dissertation is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Masters of Science
In
Integrated Construction Project Management

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 2000

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank all the people who have been involved directly and indirectly with the preparation of this dissertation.

My deepest gratitude goes to my own supervisor, Dr. Faridah Yusuf for her continuous guidance and endless support throughout the study. Her valuable help is very much appreciated.

My full appreciation to En. Khairil Hizar and En. Hazlan Ghazali from the Ministry of Works for their valuable contribution in providing me with valuable help in obtaining the data for the survey.

To all my friends and lecturers greatest appreciation to them all for their continuous help and moral support throughout my studies here at UiTM Shah Alam.

Last but not least, to my parents, my father and my mother a million thanks to them for their endless encouragement over the years.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledge	ement		11
List	of	Tables	vii
List	of	Figures	X
Glossary			xii
Abstract			xiv
CHAPTER	R 1		
Introduction	on		
1.1.	Background		1
1.2.	Aim and Objectives		2
1.3.	Research Methodology		4
	1.3.1. Questionnaire Sur	rvey	4
	1.3.2. Literature Review	,	5
1.4.	Research Scope		6
1.5.	Research Structure		6
1.6.	Conclusion		7
СНАРТЕБ	R 2		
The Malay	sian Construction Ind	ustry : Challenges Into IT	Γ Era
•		,	
2.1.	Introduction		9
2.2.	The Construction Industr	y	11
2.3.	Problems and Obstacles		17
2.4.	Towards The Knowledge	Based Industry	20

2.5.	Intelligence and Integration	22	
	2.5.1. Intelligent Systems	23	
	2.5.2. System Integration	26	
2.6.	Conclusion	27	
CHAPTER The Integr	R 3 rated System Environment		
0	·		
3.1	Introduction	28	
3.2	Integrated Information Systems		
	3.2.1. Definition	29	
	3.2.2. Basic Concept	30	
	3.2.3. System Elements	32	
	3.2.4. Integration Methods	34	
3.3.	Framework For Developing IIS		
3.4.	Benefits of II	S 38	
3.5.	Integration of Construction	Applications 38	
	3.5.1. Construction Applications	39	
	3.5.2. The Need for Integration	45	
3.6.	Conclusion	49	

ABSTRACT

The new millennium offers a wide range of opportunities for the construction industry. The transition from information to knowledge era is beginning to take place in the new globalised world where IT is the enabling mechanism.

However, the potential benefits of IT utilisation is not so recognised in the Malaysian construction industry. It is well known that the industry has lagged behind others in harnessing the full potentials of information technology.

The time has come for the construction industry to develop a new strategy in order to align itself with the other industries in the aspect of IT implementation. Construction projects are in need of advanced IT applications in order to satisfy the demand of today knowledgeable and aggressive clients.

Integrated Information System is one of the way forward for the Malaysian construction industry to look for. The implementation of such system need to be realised sooner rather than later. Professionals need to be well equipped with knowledge and skills to enter into the new integrated IT era.

However the big question is how ready we are.